



**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**KIMBERLY LANDIS and ALVA NELSON,
as parents and guardians of A. N., a minor,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Supreme Court Docket No. 13-0159

**JARDEN CORPORATION, HEARTHMARK, LLC
d/b/a JARDEN HOME BRANDS, WAL-MART
STORES, INC., C.K.S. PACKAGING, INC.,
PACKAGING SERVICE COMPANY, INC., and
STULL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**

Defendants/Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

**KIMBERLY LANDIS and ALVA NELSON,
In their individual capacities,**

Third-Party Defendants.

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS POSED BY
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT WEST VIRGINIA
Civil Action No.: 2:11-CV-00101
Honorable John P. Bailey, Presiding**

Dino S. Colombo, Esq. (WVSB #5066)
Travis T. Mohler, Esq. (WVSB #10579)
Colombo Law
1054 Maple Drive
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505
*Counsel on behalf of Petitioners – Plaintiff,
A.N., a minor and Third-Party Defendants
Kimberly Landis and Alva Nelson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT	1
A. CERTIFIED QUESTION NUMBER ONE – IN A CHILD’S PRODUCT LIABILITY ACTION, DEFENDANTS MAY NOT RELY UPON CONDUCT OF THE PARENTS IN ASSERTING THE PRODUCT LIABILITY DEFENSES OF PRODUCT MISUSE AND SUPERSEDING, INTERVENING CAUSATION	1
<i>i. The Respondents Cite to Inapplicable and Irrelevant Case Law to Support Their Unsupportable Claim that the Conduct of Third-Parties is Relevant to the Issue of Product Misuse in the Present Case.....</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>ii. The Respondents Efforts to Blame the Parents for A.N. ’s Injuries Are an Impermissible and Veiled Attempt to Impute the Parents’ Negligence, If Any, Upon A.N. 7</i>	
B. CERTIFIED QUESTION NUMBER TWO – THE PARENTAL IMMUNITY DOCTRINE BARS THE DEFENDANTS FROM ASSERTING A CLAIM FOR COMPARATIVE CONTRIBUTION AGAINST THE PARENTS BECAUSE CONTRIBUTION IS A DERIVATIVE CLAIM THAT MAY ONLY BE BROUGHT ON A THEORY THAT A.N. COULD HAVE PURSUED HIMSELF.....	11
C. CERTIFIED QUESTION NUMBER THREE - UNDER WELL-ESTABLISHED WEST VIRGINIA LAW, DEFENDANTS IN A CIVIL ACTION ARE PROHIBITED FROM COMPARING THEIR RELATIVE FAULT WITH THAT OF A NON-PARTY (I.E. THE PARENTS OF A.N.)	13
D. CERTIFIED QUESTION NUMBER FOUR - THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA’S CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO THE PARENTAL IMMUNITY DOCTRINE	15
II. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almli v. Santora</i> , 154 Mich.App. 60, 397 N.W.2d 216 (Mich.App. 1986)	12
<i>Alveromagiros v. Hechinger Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 417 (4 th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Harrison</i> , 27 S.E.2d 181 (Va.1943)	9, 10
<i>Anderson v. Chrysler</i> , 184 W.Va. 641, 403 S.E.2d 189 (1991).....	2, 3
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 118, 712 P.2d 293 (Wash. 1986)	12
<i>Beatty v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 212 W.Va. 471 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>Bennett v. Asco Services, Inc.</i> , 218 W.Va. 41, 621 S.E.2d 710 (2005).....	3, 4
<i>Bradley v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 163 W. Va. 332, 256 S.E.2d 879 (1979).....	13
<i>Cole v. Fairchild</i> , 198 W.Va. 736,482 S.E.2d 913 (1996).	16
<i>Dicken v. Liverpool Coal and Salt Co.</i> , 41 W.Va. 511, 23 S.E. 582 (1895)	8, 9
<i>Doe by Connolly v. Holt</i> , 332 N.C. 90 (N.C. 1992).....	12
<i>Grant v. Mays</i> , 129 S.E.2d 10 (Va. 1963).....	9
<i>Halcomb v. Smith</i> , 230 W.Va. 258, 737 S.E.2d 286 (2012)	15
<i>Jacobsen v. Schroder</i> , 117 Idaho 442, 788 P.2d 843 (1990)	12
<i>Kelley v. Rival Mfg. Co.</i> , 704 F.Supp. 1039 (W.D. Okla. 1989)	5, 6, 7
<i>Lee by Schlosser v. Mowett Sales Co., Inc.</i> , 31 N.C. 489, 342 S.E.2d 882 (N.C. 1986)	12
<i>Marsh v. Riley</i> , 118 W.Va. 52, 188 S.E. 748 (1936)	8, 9
<i>Miller v. Warren</i> , 182 W.Va. 560, 390 S.E.2d 207 (1990).....	8, 10
<i>Morningstar v. Black and Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 162 W.Va. 857, 253 S.E.2d 666, (1979).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Norfolk & W.R. Co. v. Groseclose’s Adm’r</i> , 13 S.E. 454 (Va. 1891).....	10
<i>Paris v. Dance</i> , 194 P.3d 404 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008)	14
<i>Pino v. Szuch</i> , 185 W.Va. 476, 408 S.E.2d 55 (1991).....	9
<i>Qura v. D.R. McClain & Son</i> , 97 F.3d 1448 (4th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Rock v. Oster Corp.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 665 (D. Md. 1991).....	5, 7
<i>Rogers v. Johnson & Johnson Products, Inc.</i> , 523 Pa. 176, 565 A.2d 751 (1989).....	2
<i>Shelton v. Mullins</i> , 147 S.E.2d 754 (Va.1966).....	9
<i>Shoemake v. Fogel, Ltd.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 933 (Tex 1992).....	12
<i>Sias v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 137 F.Supp.2d 699 (S.D.W.Va. 2001).....	12, 16
<i>Sitzes v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 169 W.Va. 698, 289 S.E.2d 679 (1982).....	14

Sydenstricker v. Unipunch Products, Inc., 169 W.Va. 440, 288 S.E.2d 511 (1982)..... 11, 13
Van Buskirk v. West Bend Co., 100 F. Supp. 2d 281, 282 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 5, 6
Zellmer v. Zellmer, 164 Wash.2d 147, 188 P.3d 497 (Wash. 2008)..... 16

Statutes

W.Va. Code § 55-7-24 (2005) 14
